

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20200287
Case No. 31-2017-CV-00213

Thomas M. Kruger and North Dakota
Safety Professionals, LLC,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

Sally V. Goossen,

Defendant and Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED OCTOBER 12, 2020
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
MOUNTRAIL COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE DOUGLAS L. MATTSO, PRESIDING

**APPELLEES THOMAS M. KRUGER AND
NORTH DAKOTA SAFETY PROFESSIONALS, LLC'S BRIEF**

Jonathan P. Sanstead #05332
Sanstead Law Office, PLLC
P. O. Box 2596
Bismarck, ND 58502
Telephone: (701) 220-2890
Email: jon@sansteadlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellees Thomas M.
Kruger and North Dakota
Safety Professionals, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph Nos.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	Page 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page 3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	28
I. Standard of Review	28
II. District Court Did Not Err in Concluding that Thomas Kruger Owns 55% of NDSP, LLC and Sally Goossen Owns 45% of NDSP, LLC and then Calculating Distributions from NDSP, LLC based on 55/45 Ownership.....	29
A. District Court Did Not Require A Certified Document But Required Proof of Kruger’s Intent to Gift 50% to Goossen.....	39
B. District Court Referred to Knop v. Knop, 830 SE2d 723 (Va. 2019) Supporting Its Conclusion that Tax Documents Did Not Establish Intent to Transfer 50% Interest to Goossen.....	44
C. Kruger is Not Estopped, as a Matter of Law, from Claiming that the Income Allocation was Anything but 50/50	46
III. The District Court Did Not Err in Determining \$72,450 of the 2014, 2015 and 2016 Expenses Labeled “Tom Training Materials,” “Office Supplies WY,” and “WY Office Set Up” are Chargeable Business Expenses Reducing Kruger’s Draw/Dividend Account.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Paragraph
<i>Beeter v. Sawyer Disposal LLC,</i> 2009 ND 153, 771 N.W.2d 282.....	46
<i>Border Res., LLC v. Irish Oil & Gas, Inc.,</i> 2015 ND 238, 869 N.W.2d 758.....	28
<i>Ctr. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Thompson,</i> 2000 ND 192, 618 N.W.2d 505.....	57
<i>Davis v. Enget,</i> 2010 ND 34, 779 N.W.2d 126.....	46
<i>Doeden v. Stubstad,</i> 2008 ND 165, 755 NW2d 859.....	41
<i>Edward H. Schwartz Constr., Inc. v. Driessen,</i> 2006 ND 15, 709 N.W.2d 733.....	49
<i>Gardebring v. Rizzo,</i> 269 N.W.2d 104, 109 (N.D.1978).....	56
<i>Heng v. Rotech Med. Corp.,</i> 2006 ND 176, 720 N.W.2d 54.....	46
<i>KLE Constr., LLC v. Twalker Dev., LLC,</i> 2016 ND 229, 887 N.W.2d 536	28
<i>Knop v. Knop,</i> 830 SE2d 723 (Va. 2019).....	44
<i>Lincoln Land Dev., LLP v. City of Lincoln,</i> 2019 ND 81, 924 N.W.2d 426.....	28
<i>Messer v. Bender,</i> 1997 ND 103, ¶ 10, 564 N.W.2d 291.....	46

Paulson v. Paulson,
2011 ND 159, 801 N.W.2d 746.....46

State v. Smestad,
2004 ND 140, 681 N.W.2d 811.....46

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-43.....40
N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06.....1
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-01.....1
N.D.C.C. Ch. 47-1140

Other Authorities

N.D. Const. Art. VI § 2.....1
N.D. Const. Art. VI § 6.....1
N.D. Const. Art. VI § 8.....1
